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The task at hand

The Healthy Homes Standards (‘The Standards’) became law on 1st July 2019
and aim to make a significant change to the quality of New Zealand rental homes.

The regulations include minimum standards for:
« Heating

Insulation

Ventilation

Moisture ingress (dampness) and drainage
« Draught stopping

More information can be found at: https://www.hud.govt.nz/our-work/healthy-homes-standards/

The standards came fully into effect on 15t July 2025.

Assessing the Standards

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) aim to understand
awareness of, and compliance with, the Standards, evaluating whether the short
and long-term outcomes are achieved through implementation of the Standards
and understanding the overall impact on the rental market.

This report presents topline results for Wave 5 of a survey of landlords and renters
conducted in June 2025. For comparison, it includes some key figures from the

& previous five waves conducted in 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2024.
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Surveying renters and landlords

The surveys took a partial cohort approach where some of the participants had participated in
previous rounds of surveying, and the remainder responded for the first time in 2025.

The 2025 surveys were conducted in June 2025. As the Standards came into effect on the 15" July
2025, the surveys provide a measure immediately prior to the 15" July deadline.

A nationwide online survey with 1,400 renters
aged 18+ and living in a rental property owned
by a private person, business, or an entity.*

The maximum margin of error on the total
sample of 1,400 is +/- 2.6% (+/-2.5% in 2024).**

49% of respondents responded in previous years,
and 51% responded for the first fime this year.

Data were weighted by age within gender,
ethnicity and region to match Census 2023
population characteristics of renters in privately-
owned dwellings nationwide. Data were also
weighted on household income by household
size using 2023 Statistics NZ Household Economic
Survey data for more up to date population
estimates.

*This excludes renters living in properties owned by Housing NZ, a Council,
or a registered community housing provider. **Based on a population of
1,533,936 renters in the 2023 census.
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A nationwide online survey with 753 landlords
who receive rental payments from tenanfts living
in a residential property the landlord owns.

The maximum margin of error on the total
sample of 753 is +/- 3.6% (+/-3.1% in 2024) . ***

68% of respondents responded in previous years,
and 32% responded for the first fime this year.

As no demographic information is available for
landlords, data are unweighted.

As some landlords own multiple properties, some
results are reported based on the number of
properties, rather than the number of landlords
responding (e.g. the number of properties with
insulation). The 753 landlords surveyed own a
total of 1,398 rental properties.

***Few statistics are available on landlords, but estimates based on
lodged bonds suggest there are about 120,000 landlords in New Zealand




Notes on interpreting the data

Seasonality:

Timing of the surveys has impacted some findings due to seasonal changes in
attitudes and awareness. The 2025 survey was conducted in winter, whereas
previous years were in spring/summer. This means some results, particularly around
heating, have changed this year which will be partly due to actual changes, but
also because topics such as heating are more relevant and top-of-mind for
people in winter (i.e. when you are actively using heating).

Statistical significance:

Significance testing has been done using a columns proportion test in Q (our
primary analysis software). Q significance testing includes an optional false
discovery rate correction for running multiple tests.

Rounding:

Throughout, some percentages may not add to 100% either because the
respondent could choose more than one answer or due to rounding.
Percentages below 0.5% are shown to one decimal point. All other percentages
have been rounded to the nearest whole number.
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Almost all landlords and three quarters of renters are aware of the Standards.
This has remained stable following increased awareness in 2021 and means a quarter of renters remain who still

have not heard of the Standards.

Awareness of Healthy Homes Standards

Yes,
aware
Yes,
aware
No, not EWFISA \V/
aware 19% 17% 17% No, not
Don’t know aware 3%
Don't know 3%
2020 2021 2022 2024 2025 2020
Renters

Source: Q31/Q31. Before foday, had you seen or heard anything about Healthy Homes Standards?

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,602, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400) and all landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753).

2% 2%
1% 2%
2021 2022 2024 2025
Landlords

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey
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Renters are increasingly aware of airflow, ventilation and moisture standards.

However, renters’ awareness around insulation remains unchanged. Similarly, landlords’ awareness has not
improved for any Standards since 2022 or earlier, meaning there is still room to improve among both groups.

Awareness of airflow, moisture, ventilation and insulation standards - Before today were you aware that the law says...

A
o 917 92% 927917
607 62% 65% %

0

Bathroom air extraction

An extractor fan in good working order and vents
outside must be installed in rooms with a bath or
shower or mechanical ventilation that is designed to
vent air continuously to the outdoor*

A 95% 96% 95% 94% 93%
67% 72% 69% 71% §7%, I I
Insulation

Since July 2019, rental properties must have both ceiling
and underfloorinsulation that meets standards set by the
government, and is reasonably practical to install

A
A 87% 9% 91% 89%

59% 1% 65% 7% 71%
B II

Kitchen air extraction

An extractor fan or rangehood in good working order
and vents outside must be installed in kitchens or
rooms with indoor cooktop or mechanical ventilation
that is designed to vent air confinuously to the
outdoor*

A g 89% 89% 90% 91%

The home must have efficient drainage and guttering

Drainage/guttering

A
91% 89% 91% 90%
A g0z 17 89% 91% 90%
A 63%
54% 54% 56%
i II
Gaps/draughts

Any unreasonable gaps or holes in walls, ceiling,
windows, floors, and doors that cause unreasonable
draughts must be blocked

A
A 67% 67% 69% 68%
52%

A 1%
35% 77 7°
22% 28% 31%

Moisture barrier

If a rental property has an enclosed subfloor space,

it must have an on-ground moisture barrier (e.g.
polythene sheet) which will stop moisture rising into
the home

A
87% 88% 86%
A 76 %34% T 86%
517 55% 55% 817
i II
Ventilation

Ventilation must include a window, skylight, or door
to the outside that can be fixed to an open position
in every living room, dining room, kitchen and

bedroom
Renters 2020 20212022 2024 2025
Landlords 2020 2021 2022 2024 2025

Source: Q32/Q32. Before today, were you
aware that the law says...

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,602, 2021 n=1,600,
2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400)

All landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022
n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753).

Notes: *In 2022, the wording “mechanical
ventilation that is designed fo vent air
continuously to the outdoor” was added.

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey
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Similarly, awareness of heating Standards remains similar to previous years.
For all Standards, there confinues to be a gap in knowledge between renters and landlords.

Awareness of heating standards - Before today were you aware that the law says...
Renters 2020 12021 112022 2024 2025

Landlords 2020 2021 12022 2024 2025

89% 7% 7% 5 537 95 94% 947 915 9% 9% 915,
84% 83%
81% 80% 80% 81%
\ 74% 772 76% A
67% % 67%
7 62% 63% 667 A 607 6"% 63%
52% A 497 49% 2%
43%
38% 36%
26%

Heating source Heating capacity Heating type Fixed heating
A rental property must have a source of The heating must have enough The heating must be of The heating must be
heating that directly heats the living room capacity to heat the main living an acceptable type* fixed to the wall*

room to a comfortable temperature*

Source: Q32/Q32. Before today, were you aware that the law says... - . A
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,602, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400) and all landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753). significantly higher than last survey
Notes: *Although these were only asked of those who were aware of the need for a direct source of heating in the main living room, all percentages are based on the total sample. Significantly lower than last survey W
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Commitment to implementing
and maintaining the Healthy
Homes Standards

Behavioural theory tells us that the more
committed a person is to an action, the more
likely they are to undertake and sustain it.

In the case of landlords, the desired action is to
implement and maintain their rental properties to
the required Healthy Homes Standards.

We measured commitment intensity by

assessing landlords’...

» Perceived ease of meeting the Standards

« Perceived importance of the Standards

» Degree of ambivalence towards the Standards

» Cognitive dissonance or conflicting beliefs that
come with not meeting the Standards

This was used to segment landlords into six groups
based on their commitment to the Standards.

This model was developed by Verian and has been used to measure commitment to a
wide range of behaviours for public sector clients in New Zealand and overseas.

Less

committed

Advocates

Aftainers

Fluctuators

Followers

Difficult

Denial

The strongest commitment (consciously/
unconsciously). The most likely to role-model
behaviours and seek to influence others.

Strongly committed, but unlikely to actively
seek to influence others unless inspired to do so.

Strongly conflicted in their commitment. They may
not actively want to exhibit wrong behaviours/go
against ‘social norms’, but unconscious attitudes
serve as barriers.

On the fence in their commitment. They want to do
the ‘right’ thing. But, strongly influenced by others
around them, listening to the loudest voice and
what they see as the ‘social norm’.

Low levels of commitment. The most negative in
their behaviours/ attitudes. Knowingly exhibit
undesirable behaviours and actively resist change.

Very low commitment. Most likely to exhibit
undesirable behaviour. Refuse to acknowledge the
behaviour/ value/ issue is to be taken seriously.

Verian \



In the last year, landlords are increasingly advocating for the Standards.

This follows a period with little change, suggesting the looming deadline for compliance may have brought the
Standards to the forefront, or landlords are more supportive following recent Government policy changes.*

Landlords’ commitment to the Standards

More

committed
' Advocates
‘Let me tell you...’
Attainers
‘I'll do my bit’
v
32% 28% 29% 31% 29% Fluctuators
‘Of course... But maybe...’
v Followers
i 18% 15% 17% 1 1 ''ll do what they're doing’
6 o ° °
8% 0% Difficult++
8% - ‘' won't do what you tell me’
Less Denial
committed 2020 2021 2022 2024 2025 ‘Problem? What problem?’

Base: All landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753).
*This could include changes to regulations around notice periods, ‘no cause’ terminations, pet bonds, fixed term tenancies etfc.
**Since 2020, no landlords have fallen into the ‘difficult’ segment.

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey
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of landlords

0
22 /0 say it's not

easy to comply with
the Standards*
(78% say it's easy)**

Of the 22% who say it’s difficult,
cost continues to be the main
barrier (almost half of landlords
who find it hard mention cost,
which is 10% of all landlords).

Landlords with difficulties also
often talk about logistical issues
or say that compliance takes
too much time or work. There is
still some resistance to the
regulations themselves and an
element of antagonism towards
tenants, although this is less
prevalent than the other barriers.

*Rafing ease of compliance 0-6 out of 10
**Rating ease of compliance 7-10 out of 10

Verian | Healthy Homes Standards Monitor 2025

What challenges landlords face in trying to fully comply with the Standards*

Too expensive to
meet standards

Other costs make it
hard (interest/rates etc.)

No benefits/tax incentives

Can't because of the building style
(no cavities/concrete walls efc.)

Hard to access the property
/I live elsewhere

Hard to find supplies/
frades people

Hard to keep up

with the standards

Too much work involved
Will take too long/

not given enough time

Some Standards are
excessive/unreasonable

Some Standards are
unfair/favour renters

My house/government
houses don't comply

Tenants don't want it (don't
want rent increase/happy as is)

Tenants are difficult/
don't look after the house

77
N 8%

3%

2%
3

297

i4%
37%

=% | 21%

5% Too hard

iz | 14%

1
8% \ Standards 1
aren’t valid

47 7
10% )

L 6%

6%
3% Tenants don't
3%
= 3% J

45% in 2024
41% in 2022
42% in 2021

- 46%

Cost-related

7
9%
3770
Logistical
difficulties

37% in 2024
35% in 2022
33% in 2021

18% in 2024
24% in 2022
29% in 2021

3% in 2024
7% in 2022
7% in 2021

8% in 2024
11% in 2022
15% in 2021

want/deserve it

Landlords
2021
2022
2024

W 2025

Source: Q48. Earlier you indicated it wasn't that easy to fully comply with the Healthy Homes Standards. Please tell us what challenges you faced in trying fo fully comply.
Base: Landlords who say it's not easy to fully comply with the Healthy Homes Standards (2021 n=347, 2022 n=314, 2024 n=319, 2025 n=167). Note: Multiple responses can
be selected, so fotals will not add to 100%. Not showing the <1% who are not sure. *Some of these have been re-categorised for clarity since previous reports.
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Almost nine in ten landlords say that their properties fully meet the Standards.

Another 4% say they aren’t fully compliant currently, but aim to meet the 15t July deadline. This leaves relatively few
who anticipate they will either meet the Standards late or never meet the Standards.

Landlords’ preparation to meet the standards - Do landlords say their properties currently meet the Standards?

Unlikely to currently meet the Standards
A

4 \
X \‘)\* N 3\)\*
& e“\s o
< S 2
\\e*e sx\"\\c/ \k“\\‘/ Yes - Fully meets the Standards

3% 4| 4%

Have landlords done work on their properties to get closer to meeting the Standards?
Will never meet Will meet the Standards Already meets the
the Standards after 1¢t July Standards

Have done work on property ° o
to meet the Standards 27 2% ® 3% 74%

Have not o 1% o 1% e 1% O 1=
Source: Q42. Have you (or your property manager) been doing things to prepare your rental property to meet the Healthy Homes Standards more fully2 N . A
Base: All landlords (2025 n=753).  Note: Only the results for 2025 have been shown above. S'S?gr!fl'ﬁggrtlﬁ’yhlgxg mgg :g?r 23::3 v

Q42b. Will your property fully meet the Healthy Homes Standards in the future?2

The wording for Q42 changed in 2025, meaning these results are not directly comparable with previous years' data.  Totals may not add to 100% due fo rounding
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Awareness and knowledge of penalties is high but mostly unchanged since 2021.

However, there is still room to improve with one in five that are unaware of penalties. About two thirds say the
penalties have at least some influence on their compliance.

Landlords’ awareness of financial penalties Landlords’ stated influence of penalties on compliance
Total landlords . Very. . Quite_ .Not thgi .Noi at gll Not
aware of penalties 77% 80% 82% 79% influential influential influential  influential  sure

2021 23% 14% 5%
Yes, and | had a good idea
of the size of the penalties

2022 22% 15% 4%

2024 20% 13% 3%
Yes, | knew there were
penalties, but not the
size of the penalties

2025 19% 13% 4%
\ A J
Y Y
64% 32%
No, | didn’'t know there
R ol 207 17% . U, . N
were financial penalties ©° Believe the financial Believe the financial
penalties are influential penalties are not influential
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 3% . .
: : : : A 64% in 2024 W 33% in 2024
2021 2022 2024 2025 59% in 2023 37% in 2023
58% in 2021 37% in 2021
Source: Q49. Landlords who don’t comply with the Healthy Homes Standards may face financial penalties. Landlords may be liable for exemplary damages of up to $7,200. o .
Before today, did you know about these penalties? Q50. How influential are the financial penalties in making sure you fully comply with the Healthy Homes Standards?2 SlgﬂlfIC;Onfly higher than last survey A
Base: All landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753).  Note: this was asked for the first time in 202, so no data is available for 2020. Significantly lower than last survey W
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Landlords continue to say most of their properties have ceiling insulation.

However this year, landlords are slightly less certain about whether their insulation is the appropriate r-value.
Renters’ knowledge also needs improving, as each year about a quarter are unsure if they have insulation.

Renters’ views on existence of ceiling insulation

Insulated I I

Not insulated

Unsure

2025

2020

2021 2022

2024

Landlords’ views on existence of ceiling insulation to the appropriate r-value

(% of landlords’ properties)

Insulated to
appropriate r-value

Insulated,
unsure of r-value

Not insulated =
Unsure — 7 o 3%
2020 2021 2022 2024 2025

Source: Q12. Does this property have ceiling insulation? Q7. How many of your rental properties have insulation in the ceiling?
Q8. How many of your rental properties have ceiling insulation with the appropriate R-value for your climate zone?
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400), all properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398).

~N
.
6%

>

Landlords say

87%

of their properties have
ceiling insulation.

*Note: As this is a proportion of
properties, not landlords, outliers
can impact the results.

In 2025, two landlords with 35+
largely non-compliant properties
bring down the total insulated.

Removing them brings the total to
91%. which is more in line with
previous years.

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey

Verian | Healthy Homes Standards Monitor 2025
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Ceiling insulation could be added to about a third of properties that don’t have it.

This means 5% of all properties could be insulated but aren’t. Landlords say another third of uninsulated properties
cannot be practicably insulated, most often because there is no cavity or ceiling access.

Do landlords feel it's practicable to install ceiling insulation? Reasons for not being reasonably practicable to install ceiling insulation*
(% of landlords’ properties with no ceiling insulation) 49%
The ceiling cavity cannot be accessed without 477 o
removing roof/ ceiling cladding/ there is no cavity 1% °
Reasonably 40%
practicable 25%
. . 36%
There is another dwelling above 29%
43%
30%
33%
It was inspected by a professional 26% .
insulation inspector / installer 18% °
25%
Not 18%
reasonably - o el 19%
practicable e property has concrete above —15%;8%
18%
8%
It was inspected by another type of 107]3%
fradesperson (e.g. builder, building inspector) - '1’3%
9%
6% 2020
Don't know v/ | / family member / friend 2% 2021
have inspected the ceiling cavity &"
7% = 2022
2020 2021 2022 2024 2025 3%
. . . Another reason 1?7 w2024
Treat these results with caution due to smaller sample sizes 27
4% m 2025
Source: Q9. For your rental properties that don’t have ceiling insulation, is it reasonably practicable to install this? For example, is there enough space, oris it safe to install this.
Q10. How do you know it is not reasonably practicable to install ceiling insulation?  Base: Q9. Properties with no ceiling insulation, or the landlord is unsure if they have insulation (2020 R .
n=130, 2021 n=188, 2022 n=181, 2024 n=144, 2025 n=188).  *Q10. Landlords with no ceiling insulation who say it's not reasonably practicable to install, 2020 n=72, 2021 n=70, 2022 n= 84, Significantly higher than last survey A
2024 n=56, 2025 n=57). Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100%. Significantly lower than last survey W
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How renters know their property has ceiling insulation (% of renters with ceiling insulation)

22%
It was on the 28%19
tenancy agreement °36% A
36%
f rent thei - 4
O of renters SCIY eir The landlord or property 287% v34%
manager informed me 28%
() property has 3% A
ceiling insulation e
(67% in 2024) I have seen it 287109 A
for myself 33%
32%
. . . 23%
Renters have increasingly Itwas installed T
. . during my tenancy 17%
learned about their ceiling 15%
insulation from their landlord, 8%
either directly or via a tenancy | assume fhis based on ez
the temperature inside 5%,
agreement. 6%
2%
| was informed by gé
another tenant = 2% 2020
3% 2021
I this based 5é7% 2022
assume this based on o
the age of the property 2;3 2024
4% 2025
Source: . How do you know there is ceiling insulation in your rental property?
Base: Renfers who know there is ceiling insulation (2020 n=1,017, 2021 n=1,000, 2022 n=1,027, 2024 o )
n=1,053, 2025 n=906).  Note: Responses mentioned by less than 2% are not shown. Significantly higher than last survey A

Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100% Significantly lower than last survey W
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How renters know their property has no ceiling insulation (% of renters with no ceiling insulation)
20%
this for myself 34%

0 of renters say that The landlord or property "
/ their properiy has manager informed me ml%?% o
(0 11% > 3 1%

no ceiling insulation it was on the ni o
1 13% ere informe
(10% in 2024) fenancy agreement 13% _) by theirlandiord
33% in 2024
| assume this based on 32% in 2022
. . . the temperature inside 37% in 2021
Similar to previous years, about P SACHI e
a third of renters without .
" ) ) , | assume this based on
ceiling insulation know this the age of the property
because they have checked
for themselves, and another Another tenant
third have been told there is informed me
none by their landlord. , 3%
Don't 2;, 2020
know ‘ 5% 2021
o . v 1% m 2022
)
P 3%V m 2025
Source: Q13. How do you know there is no ceiling insulation in your rental property?2
Base: Renters who know there is no ceiling insulation (2020 n=223, 2021 n=217, 2022 n=195, o .
2024 n=168, 2025 n=147). Note: Responses mentioned by less than 2% are not shown. Significantly higher than last survey A
Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100% Significantly lower than last survey W
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With the compliance deadline nearing, a quarter of landlords’ floors are uninsulated.

As with ceiling insulation, there is still room to improve knowledge and understanding among renters as a third are
unsure about their floor insulation, which remains unchanged since 2020.

Renters’ views on existence of underfloor insulation Landlords’ views on existence of underfloor insulation to the appropriate r-value

(% of landlords’ properties)
\
Landlords say
~ 59%
of their properties have
underfloor insulation.
*Note: As this is a proportion of
properties, not landlords,
outliers can impact the results.
1% 1% )
1
\V/
o

Insulated
Insulated to
appropriate r-value
1%
1% <1%

b 1% e
Not insulated \/ Insulated,
347 32% 32% 28% 29% unsure of r-value In 2025, two landlords with 35+
largely non-compliant
1% % 1% properties bring down the total
insulated.
30% 25% Removing them brings the totall
Not insulated R 29% ° 27% up to 62%.
Unsure
Unsure
2020 2021 2022 2024 2025 2020 2021 2022 2024 2025
Source: Q14. Does this property have underfloor insulation? Q11. How many of your rental properties have underfloor insulation? L .
Q12. How many of these rental properties have underfloor insulation at an R-value of at least 1.32 Significantly higher than last survey A

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400) and all properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2021 n=2,096, 2022 n=2096, 2024 n=1,937, 2025 n=1,398).  Significantly lower than last survey W
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Increasingly, landlords say their uninsulated floors could be insulated (but aren’t).

17% of properties with un-insulated floors could be insulated (which makes up 7% of all properties). Landlords who
say they can't insulate most often say this is because they have concrete floors.

Do landlords feel it's practicable to install underfloor insulation? Reasons why not reasonably practicable to install underfloor insulation*
(% of landlords’ properties with no floor insulation)
73%
The property has 77?:1%%
v concrete floors 75%
Reasonably 75%
practicable
It was inspected by a professional
insulation inspector/installer
" The underfloor cannot be
Not reasonably 85% accessed without uplifting the floor
practicable X3 81% .
8%
There is another 8;?;
dwelling below . 1%
8%
It was inspected by 2;‘: 2020
another type of fradesperson 5%
. e 2021
, (e.g. builder, building inspector) 2?
Don’t know o = 2022
6%
2020 2021 2022 2024 2025 I/family member/friend have 67%% m 2024
. .. . ()
inspected the ceiling cavity rzl;% = 2025
o

Source: Q13. For your rental properties that don't have underfloor insulation, is it reasonably practicable to install thisg For example, is there enough space, or is it safe to install this.

Q14. How do you know it is not reasonably practicable to install underfloor insulation?  Base: Q13. Properties with no underfloor insulation, or the landlord is unsure if they have insulation o .

(2020 n=738, 2021 n=764, 2022 n=808, 2024 n=700, 2025 n=578). Q14. Landlords with one or more property with no underfloor insulation and who say it is not reasonably practicable to install it, Significantly higherthan last survey A
2020 n=360, 2021 n=387, 2022 n=382, 2024 n=334, 2025 n=274). *Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100%. Not showing responses with less than 2% Significantly lower than last survey W
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How renters know their property has underfloor insulation

20%
It was on the tenancy 252‘?7
agreement 337 A
39% A
O of renters say 287,
. The landlord or property o
3 8 /O their prope.riy hCIS. manager informed me 25;73%
underfloor insulation 35% A
. 24%
(40% in 2024) _ 26%
| have seen this for myself 29%
29%
32%
Over time, more renters are finding out e meflled dor sy 2%
about the presence of underfloor wasnstalie ;’gggnrg 21727;%
insulation via their landlord or property 21%
. 6%
manager, either ’r'hrough ’rhe tenancy | assume this based on the 47
agreement or being told directly. temperature inside s
7%
About two in five renters with underfloor Another fenant 3%
insulation now say this information was informed me & 3% 2020
included on their tenancy agreement 5% A 2021
T 57 2022
(which is 23% of all renters). | assume this based on the age 7%
5% 2024
of the property 6%
3% 2025

Note, properties with concrete floors may also have insulation,
so the total with underfloor insulation may be higher. Source: . How do you know there is underfloor insulation in your rental property?
Base: Renters who know there is underfloor insulation (2020 n=556, 2021 n=611, 2022 n=602,
2024 n=627, 2025 n=526).  Note: Responses mentioned by less than 2% are not shown
above. Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100%

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey
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How renters know their property has no underfloor insulation

37%
The property has concrete floors — 3:%%
insulation is not practicable _ 40%
39%
of renters say their The landlord or property manager

26%

Were informed
by their landlord

p 31% in 2024

Y

2 9 % property AIorr n_oi informed me

have underfloor IﬂSU'Cﬂ'IOﬂ It was on the tenancy agreement

(28% in 2024)

29% in 2022
| have seen this for myself gg;‘: :2 gggé
Renters without underfloor insulation
most often know this because the | assume this based on the age of
property has concrete floors. About @ fhe property
quarter without floor insulation were | e based on "%
. . . assume this based on the 13%
informed of this by Thelr landlord or temperature inside o 14%
property manager (which makes up 9% 1%
3%
of all renters) Another tenant 4%

informed me l27§

Don't know E@V%
5%

Source: Q15. How do you know there is no underfloor insulation in your rental property?

Base: Renters who know there is no underfloor insulation (2020 n=547, 2021 n=506, o .

2022 n=541, 2024 N=454, 2025 n=424).  Note: Responses mentioned by less than 2% are  Significantly higher than last survey A
not shown above. Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100% Significantly lower than last survey W

Note, some properties with concrete floors may have
insulation, so some of these properties may be insulated.
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Landlords say seven in ten properties were insulated after 2016.

This is lower for renters (almost a quarter insulated after 2016), although this is mostly because renters are less sure
than landlords about when their insulation was installed.

Whether ceiling or underfloor insulation was installed since July 2016

00 Don’t know
A 6 4 /0 (60% in 2024, 62% in 2022,
58% in 2021, 56% in 2020)
A

4 N A\
A 2020
v
25% 24% 26%
22%22% 21% 237 22% 227 20% 14% 15% 14% 23% 20% 247 <°7°23% 209
- . ey
had insulation
installed since Yes, ceiling or underfloor No | don't know as | moved in after Noft sure m 2025
Al A insulation installed since 2016 July 2016
A
()/ 62% 619% 66% 67% 69% 2020
v
v 2021
6 9 (0 32% 33% 28% 27% on o
of landlords’ _ 6% 6% 6% 6% 8%
properties have —— m 2024
had insulation Yes, ceiling or underfloor insulation installed No Noft sure m 2025
installed since in 2016
July 2016 Slinete
Source: Q1é6. Has this rental property had either ceiling or underfloor insulation installed since July 20162 Q15. How many of your rental properties have had ceiling or underfloor insulation o )
installed since 20162 Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400), and properties with ceiling and/or underfloor insulation (2020 n=979, 2021 Significantly higher than last survey A
n1,861, 2022 n=1849, 2024 n=1,744, 2025 n=1,248). Significantly lower than last survey
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Renters increasingly say they have acceptable types of heating in their properties.

Now, almost nine in ten renters say they have at least one kind of acceptable heating. They also increasingly say
they have multiple types of heating, although this will be impacted somewhat by seasonality, as this year’s survey
was done in winter when heating will be more top-of-mind than previous years.

Type of heating used to directly heat living room Renters 2020 712021 2022 2024 2025
A 64%
& 59%61% 547
52%
45%
8 8 /O 182 Y A A
15% 13% 13% 13% 167 14% 1192 105 12% %‘7 8% 7o 11% A A sz Y
5% °° 9% 7% o 4% 3% 8% 77 4% 39 5% 59 5% ° 5% 39 4% 5%
of renters say they have - ‘ - m e =
at least one 'rype. of *Heat pump *Wood burner  Portable electric  *Electric heater ~ *Central heating ~ *Flued gas heater  Other portable
acceptable heating heater fixed to walll attached towall  heater (e.g. ol
which heats the main column)
living room of their rental
84% in 2024
83% in 2022
75% in 2021
67% in 2020 = A A % o Y
2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%  04%1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
— | I — | — | I
Unflued gas heater Open fire *Pellet burner/fire Portable gas (LPG)  Another type of None Noft sure
aftached to the heater heating
wall

Source: Q25. What type of heating directly heats the main livingroom?2  Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1400).
Note: *Indicates an acceptable heating type as outlined by the Healthy Home Standards. “Pellet burner/fire” and “Wood burner” were added as acceptable heating types in 2021.
Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100%

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey
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Landlords say a similar proportion (nine in ten properties) have acceptable heating.

This has increased year-on-year since 2020. Although as with renters, the types of heating mentioned have
diversified somewhat in the last year which again will have been impacted partially by the survey timing.

Type of heater used to directly heat living room (% of landlords’ properties) Landlords 2020 [12021 2022 2024 M 2025

Landlords say

) /() 9% 11%12%14%15%  14%12%12%11%13% 12% A M - V A A

- 7% 6% 5% 1% 3%, 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% o 0% 1% 1% 3%
of their properties . . ‘
*Heat pump *Electric heater *Wood burner Portable electric  *Cenfral heating  *Flued gas heater Unflued gas heater
have acceptable )
q q fixed to wall heater attached to wall afttached to the
heating which heats wall
the main living room
of their rentals
87% in 2024
84% in 2022
81% in 2021
2% in 202
72% 02(0) v A A v ! v
1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 04%1% 1% 1% 0% 7% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Portable gas (LPG)  Other portable Open fire *Pellet burner/fire  Another type of None Noft sure
heater heater (e.g. ol heating
column)

Source: Q16. How many of your rental properties have these types of heating that directly heat the main livingroom?2  Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096,
2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398).  Note: *Indicates an acceptable heating type as outlined by the Healthy Home Standards. “Pellet burner/fire” and “Wood burner” were added as
acceptable heating types in 2021. Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100%

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey
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The ability to comfortably heat rental properties continues to improve over time.
This has increased steadily among both renters and landlords, however landlords still tend to feel slightly more of

their properties can be comfortably heated than renters.

Acceptable heating types and whether main living room can be heated to a comfortable temperature (at least 18°C) year round

Renters % of landlords’ properties

<%I

35%
21 %

Acceptable heating type, Acceptable heating type,
can heat to comfortable can heat to comfortable
temperature year round if | temperature year round if |
turn heating on turn heating on

Acceptable heating type,
can‘t heat to comfortable Accepfqb|e hecﬁng fype'
temperature year round, can‘t heat to comfortable
even if | turn heating on temperature year round,
even if they turn heating on

No appropriate

heating* 467 No appropriate
heating*
25 18% 18%

Not sure 1% 1% 3% 3% % Not sure 1% 1%
2020 2021 2022 2024 2025 2020 2021 2022 2024 2025

Source: Q25. What type of heating directly heats the main living room?2 Q26. Using this heating, can the main living room be heated to a comfortable temperature all year round?

Q16. How many of your rental properties have these types of heating that directly heat the main livingroom?2 Q17. In how many of these rental properties can the main living room be

heated to a comfortable temperature year round (if the tenants choose to turn this heating on)2 Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400)

and all properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398). Significantly higher than last survey A
Note: *Acceptable heating types are electric heater fixed to wall, heat pump, central heating, and flued gas heater attached to wall. Pellet burner/wood fire were added in 2021. Significantly lower than last survey W
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Almost seven in ten renters use heating regularly during cold winter weather.
This remains broadly similar over time, with the exception of a drop in heating use in 2022.

How often renters use heating in the main living room during cold winter weather

Doesn’t
work Always/
’
Always Often Sometimes N Don't Often
4 (6-9 times out of 10) (1-5 times out of 10) ever \ know
o 7% 66%
1%
o 1% 67%
2022 . 62% ¥
1%
2024 4%
1%
28w wm . 66%
1%
Source: Q27. When someone is in the living room during cold winter weather, how often is this heating in the main living room used? S ot e et N
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400).  Note: *differences over time may be partly due to seasonal Isgnl .lfc.:on ?I/ Ilg erthon IOST survey
differences, with the 2025 survey being conducted in winter when renters have a more accurate idea of heating use as opposed fo summer in previous years. ignificantly lower than last survey W
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Nine in ten rental properties can be sufficiently ventilated with doors and windows.

However, landlords this year are slightly less certain about whether doors and windows (in rooms that have these)
can be fixed to an open position.

Whether ‘lived-in’ rooms have windows fixable to an open position

Renters

89% 90% 92% 9% 9%

All of these rooms have a window or door
that can be fixed to an open position

% of landlords’

properties

All of these rooms have a window or door
that can be fixed to an open position

A v v
95% 95% 97% 95% 91%

2020 2021 =2022 =2024 w2025

9% 8% &% 8% 8%

One or more of these rooms don't have a window or door
that can be fixed to an open position

2020 © 2021 =2022 m2024 m2025

A
3% 3% 2% 3% 5%

One or more of these rooms don't have a window
or door that can be fixed to an open position

2% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Not sure

A
2% 2% 1% 1% 4%

Not sure

Source: Q28. This next question is only about the rooms in your rental property that people live or sleep in. This includes any living/dining rooms, kitchens or bedrooms. Would you say...

Q18. How many of your rental properties fall into each of these categories?
Base: All rentfers (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400) and all properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398)

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey
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About half of renters struggle with dampness, mould, or heating.

This has increased since last year, following a period of improvements over the last couple of years. However, this
may be partly due to seasonality, with this year's survey conducted in winter when issues are more top-of-mind.

Whether renters say their property has issues with dampness or mould, or heating in winter

Dampness or mould Heating/keeping warm in winter
A major N \/ N
problem 7% o 10% o
-A52% -A50%
Have a problem Have a problem
. with dampness with heating/
A minor 45% or mould keeping warm
problem W 44% 2024 in winter
V 51% 2022 42% 2024
57% 2021 J WA43% 2022
55% 2021
J
No
problem
L A v
ontknow 2% 1% 2% 1% % 1% 0.4% 2% 2% 1%
2020 2021 2022 2024 2025 2020 2021 2022 2024 2025
Source: Q8. Does your rental property have no problem, a minor problem, or a major problem with dampness or mould2 Q9. Does your rental property have no problem, a minor Significantly higher than last survey A
problem, or a major problem with heating and/or keeping warmin wintere  Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400). Significantly lower than last survey W
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Ventilation in winter has remained fairly similar over time.
However, the frequency of ventilation in summer has decreased after a peak in 2024*,

How often renters’ windows and/or doors are opened to the outside for at least 15 minutes

In winter In summer
Once a day or more
A few times a week
About once a week 7 5%,
(o]
Less often 5% 6% 6% 1 2% 2%
, . 5% 5% 1 1% m 17
Don't know 2% 1% Az, V27 2% 2% °
2020 2021 2022 2024 2025 2020 2021 2022 2024 2025
Source: Q17. In winter, how often are some of this rental property’'s windows and/or doors to the outside opened for at least 15 minutes at a time?
Q18. In summer, how often are some of this rental property’'s windows and/or doors to the outside opened for at least 15 minutes at a time?
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400). *This decrease may be due to seasonal differencesin the surveying, Significantly higher than last survey A
i.e. 2024 was conducted in summer when renters would have a better memory of ventilation frequency, compared to 2025 which was conducted in winter. Significantly lower than last survey W
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The majority of properties (nine in ten) now have bathroom extractor fans.

It is uncommon for landlords to say that they could install a fan that vents to the outside but have not. Landlords’
uncertainty around whether their properties have extractor fans has increased slightly this year (from 2% to 4%).

Bathroom extractor fans — whether rooms with a bath/shower in landlords’ properties have a working extractor fan that vents to the outside (% of landlords’ properties)

) Of properties have an extractor fan
1 89/0 propert v X

3% of which have a fan that doesn’t vent
outside. This includes...

1% Who say it is practicable to vent outside

Extractor fan in good working o
order, does vent to the outside 1 /0 Who say it's not practicable to vent outside

2% Who Don't know if it could vent outside

0/ Of properties don’t have an extractor fan*,
Extractor fan in good working 7 O

order, unsure if vents to the outside This includes...

2% Who say it is practicable to install one

<
SO IS
N B

No, there is not an extractor - 2% Who say it's not practicable to install one

fan in good working order

4%
-
3% 4% 2% 2%

2020 2021 2022 2024 2025

Unsure 3% Who don’t know if it it's practicable to install one

Source: Q19. How many of your rental properties have an extractor fan that is in good working order in all the room(s) in the property with a bath or shower?

Q20. In how many of these properties does the extractor fan(s) in the room(s) with a bath or shower vent fo the outside?
Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398). Significantly higher than last survey A
Note: *Prior to 2022, only the option “no, doesn't vent outside” was provided. In 2022, this was split into whether it was practicable. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding Significantly lower than last survey W
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Very few renters have a bathroom fan that they do not use.

Use of fans has remained stable over time, even while provision of fans has increased, suggesting that most renters
will use a fan if provided with one.

Whether renters’ room(s) with a bath/shower have a working exiractor fan that vents outside How often renters use the extractor fan when bathing/showering

Always Often Never Don't
(6-9 times know
out of 10)
Extractor fan in good working 1% 1%
o
1%1%
Extractor fan in good working
order, unsure if vents to the outside i
1%1%
fan in good working order
2%0%

Unsure 3% 2% 2% 2%

2020 2021 2022 2024 2025

v

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey W

Source: Q22. Do all the room(s) with a bath or shower in your rental property have an extractor fan that is in good working order2  Source: Q24. How often is the working extractor fan used when someone is bathing or showering?
Q23. Does the extractor fan(s) in the room(s) with a bath or shower vent to the outside? Base: Renters with an extractor fan in good working order (2020 n=987, 2021 n=1,128, 2022 n=1,193,
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400). 2024 n=1,245, 2025 n=1,156).
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This year, more kitchens in landlords’ properties have fans that vent outside.

Now, the majority of properties have a kitchen fan (about nine in ten). Very few landlords feel they could install a
fan but have not (this is the case for 2% of their properties).

Kitchen extractor fans — whether kitchens in landlords’ properties have a working rangehood or extractor fan that vents to the outside (% of landlords’ properties)

Extractor fan in good working
order, does vent to the outside
Extractor fan in good working
order, unsure if vents to the outside
7%
No, there is not an exiractor 7% 7%
21% 7% °
6%

. 8 9 %Of properties have an extractor fan

4% of which have a fan that doesn't vent
outside. This includes...

1% Who say it is practicable to vent outside
1% Who say it's not practicable to vent outside

2% Who don't know if it could vent outside

O/ Of properties don’t have an extractor fan*,
6%

This includes...
(1) . A :
2 /0 Who say it is practicable fo install one

fan in good working order

\
37 (1) : .
\ 4 ) 2 /0 Who say it's not practicable to install one

1% 10% 6% o
2% 4% 5% 3 /0 Who don’t know if it it's practicable to install one

2020 2021 2022 2024 2025

Unsure

Source: Q21. How many of your rental properties have a rangehood or extractor fan that is in good working order in the kitchen?

Q22. In how many of these properties does the rangehood or exitractor fan vent to the outside?
Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398). Significantly higher than last survey A
Note: *Prior to 2022, only the option “no, doesn’t vent outside™ was provided. In 2022, this was split info whether it was practicable. Significantly lower than last survey
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Fewer renters this year have no fan in their kitchen.

Fan usage remains consistently high, suggesting that as landlords provide more fans in their rental properties,
renters are using them.

Whether renters’ kitchens have a working rangehood/extractor fan that vents to the outside How often renters use a rangehood/exiractor fan when cooking
Always Often Sometimes Never Don't
(6-9 times (1-5 times out know
out of 10) of 10)
3% 1%
Exitractor fan in good working
order, does vent to the outside 2020
2% 1%

Extractor fan in good working

order, unsure if vents to the outside 3% 1%
order, doesn’t vent to the outside
2% 1%
fan in good working order 33% 26% S/
o
19% 2%1%
Unsure 27, 1% 2% 1% 1%
2020 2021 2022 2024 2025 Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey W
Source: Q21. How often is this fan or rangehood used when someone is cooking food that
Source: Q19. Does this rental property’s kitchen have a rangehood or extractor fan that is in good working order? produces steam?
Q20. Does the kifchen extractor fan or rangehood vent fo the outside? Base: Renfers with a fan or rangehood in good working order (2020 n=1,014, 2021 n=1,148,
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400). 2022 n=1,246, 2024 n=1,286, 2025 n=1,179).
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Whether renters have unresolved drainage issues at their property

of renters say their

6 8 ()/ rental property has
(0 no unresolved

drqinqge issues No unresolved drainage issues

(68% in 2024)

This has remained similar over time, with
about seven in ten each year saying
they have no unresolved issues.

Currently has unresolved issues

Currently has that the landlord plans to fix
unresolved in next 12 months*

fssues 12% 11% Currently has unresolved issues that

Of the 22% who have drainage issues,
half say their landlord intends to fix the " :
. . . e landlord does not plan to fix
issue, which again has not changed o in next 12 months*

much over time. : = = Unsure

2020 2021 2022 2024 2025

Source: Q29. Does your rental property have any unresolved issues outside with the drainage

of storm water, ground water, surface water, or roof watere o .

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400). Significantly higher than last survey A
Note: *Starting in 2021, those with unresolved issues were asked if their landlord plans to fix it. Significantly lower than last survey W
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Landlords’ properties with unresolved drainage issues

of landlords say their
O ()/ properties currently have
9 O no unresolved drainage
issues
(89% in 2024)

There has been a slight increase in
landlords who are not sure about
drainage issues at their properties,
although this is likely due in part to
property manager use among o
these landlords. Srresoled 2% 2277‘;

issues in the 1%
last 12 months == 27, -4%

2020 2021

No unresolved drainage issues

Currently has unresolved issues and

I plan to fix them in next 12 months*

Currently has unresolved issues and | do
- not plan to fix them in next 12 months*

o

. 5% Unsure
2022 2024 2025

Currently has unresolved issues. | don't
know if I'll fix them in the next 12 months

Source: Q23. In the last 12 months, how many of your rental properties have had unresolved issues outside with the drainage of stormwater,
ground water, surface water, or roof watere ~ Q23i (not asked in 2020) How many of your rental properties with unresolved water drainage
issues do you plan to fixin the next 12 months? o .

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398). Significantly higher than last survey A
Note: *Starting in 2021, those with unresolved issues were asked whether they plan to fix it Significantly lower than last survey W
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Moisture barriers have been installed in more enclosed subfloors in the last year.

For the remaining 6% of properties with an enclosed space but no barrier (where landlords say there isn’t one, or
they don't know), landlords are increasingly unsure of whether it would be practicable to install one.

Whether property has enclosed subfloor space and moisture barrier Whether reasonably practicable to install a ground moisture barrier in
(% of landlords’ properties) landlords’ properties that have a subfloor space but no barrier
Enclosed subfloor space, 30% (% of landlords’ properties)
with ground moisture barrier . Not
of properfies Reasonably Don't
have an icabl reasonably
10% enclosed practicable practicable know
7%V 7% 6% subfloor

6% VoA 4 A 4% space 2020 42%

2021 42%

Don’'t have enclosed

subfloor space YA 58% 2022 52%
2024 40% V
2025 22% <
Unsure
Significantly higher than last survey A
2020 2021 2022 2024 2025 Significantly lower than last survey
Source: Q26. For how many of your rental properties that don’'t have a ground moisture barrier like
Source: Q24. How many of your rental properties have an enclosed subfloor space? Q25. How many of your rental a polythene sheet, is it reasonably practical fo install this (e.g. is there enough space)?
properties have with an enclosed subfloor space have a ground moisture barrier (e.g. a polythene sheet) installed? Base: Properties with an enclosed subfloor space but no ground moisture barrier (2020 n=308, 2021
Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398) n=225, 2022 n=185, 2024 n=167, 2025 n=91)
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Whether renters’ properties have unreasonable and unblocked gaps or holes causing draughts

of renters live in a
6 ()/ property that currently
O has no unreasonable
gaps or holes Wi
(69% in 2024)
Similar to drainage issues, about
seven in ten renters say they have no
unreasonable gaps or holes which
has remained consistent over time. Yes, currently has unreasonable
gaps or holes, landlord plans to fix
them in next 12 months*
Slightly less than half of renters who Yes, currently has Yes, currently has unreasonable
. . . unreasonable 17% '
have issues say they're aware of their hol 18% 14% (L8 gaps or holes, not aware of any
- : - 9aps or holes plans for the landlord to fix them in
landlords’ plans to fix the issue. - next 12 months*
Unsure

2020 2021 2022 2024 2025

Source: Q30. Does your rental property have any unreasonable gaps or holes in the walls, ceilings,
windows, floors, and doors that have not been blocked and cause noticeable draughts in or out
of the building? Base:  All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025
n=1,400). Note: *Starting in 2021, those with gaps/holes were asked if their landlord plans to fix it

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey ¢
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of landlords say their
8 )/ properties currently
9 ) have no unreasonable
gaps or holes

(89% in 2024)

This means just 8% say their properties
have holes or gaps, including 6% who
say they plan to fix it.

Verian | Healthy Homes Standards Monitor 2025

Landlords’ properties with unreasonable and unblocked gaps or holes causing draughts

No unreasonable gaps/holes
i Currenﬂy has gaps/holes and
~ Lplan to fix them in next 12 months*
Yes, currently has 1% 1% %;
% (]
3% - - Unsure

Currently has gaps/holes and | do not
plan to fix them in next 12 months*

unreasonable
gaps or holes

2020 2021 2022 2024 2025

Significantly higher than last survey A Currer.ﬂly,l hf]s gqps_/hOIeS and | don't B
Significantly lower than last survey W know if I'll fix them in the next 12 months*

Source: Q27. How many of your rental properties have any unreasonable gaps or holes in walls, ceilings, windows, floors, and doors that
have not been blocked and cause noticeable draughts in or out of the building? Q27i. How many of your rental properties with
unreasonable gaps or holes do you plan to fixin the next 12 months2  Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096,
2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398). Note: * Starting in 2021, those with gaps/holes were asked whether they plans to fix it.



In 2025 slightly more landlords say they had requests to leave fireplaces unblocked.
This will be partially due to seasonal differences, with more fireplaces being used in winter than in summer.

Landlords’ properties with unused and unblocked fireplace

2020 2021 2022 2024 2025
No unused/blocked fireplace (orunsure) 96.7% 979%  95.7% 94.5% 93.5%

Tenant hasn’t requested that 1.9% 1.2% 1.4% 2.2% 1.6%

fireplace not be blocked

v *Note: As this is a proportion of properties,

Landlord unsure whether tenant * i % o X s
requested fireplace not be blocked 0.7% 0 0 0 0 not landlords, outliers can impact the results.

In 2025, two landlords have 35+ properties
A A each, many of which they say received
Tenant has requested in writing 0.7% 0.9% 2.9 3.0% 4.7+ requests to leave fireplaces unblocked.
. o . o . (o] . (o] . o

for the fireplace not to be blocked Removing them brings the total to 3.3%.

Source: Q28. How many of your rental properties have an unused fireplace that hasn't been blocked? Q29. For how many of these properties did the tenant request in writing that the
fireplace not be blocked? Base: All properties, (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398)  *Percentage is less than 0.5%.

**This increase may be due to seasonal differences in the surveying, i.e. 2024 was conducted in summer when renters are less likely fo be using their fireplaces, as opposed to 2025 which
was conducted in winter when renters are more likely to be actively using their fireplaces. Note also, this may include some landlords who received verbal requests rather than in writing.

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey W
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This year, landlords say more of their properties have written tenancy agreements.

This means that landlords now say almost all of their properties have an agreement, which is slightly lower among
renfers.

Whether there is a formal written tenancy agreement between renter(s) and landlord/property manager

Renters
o (+ (¢) 85 o
A 84% 82% 84% 857
2021
2022 12% 13% 11% 11% 4% 5% 4% 4%
2024
m 2025 Yes, there is a formal written tenancy No, there is not a formal written tenancy Don't know
agreement agreement
Landlords (% of landlords’ properties) A
93% 92% 92% 91% 94%
2020
2021
2022 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%
2024
m 2025 Yes, there is a formal written tenancy No, there is not a formal written tenancy Don't know

agreement agreement

Source: Q37. Do you (or others you live with) have a written tenancy agreement with your landlord (or property manager)2 Q33. How many of your rental properties have a formal written Signifigonﬂy higher than last survey A
tenancy agreement?2 Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400) and all properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398). Significantly lower than last survey W
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Gains to awareness around intention to comply statements is slowing.

Awareness is plateauing after steady increases to awareness, especially among renters, since 2020. This means
almost half of renters remain who aren’t aware. As in previous years, there is a gap between renters and landlords.

Awareness of requirement for intention to comply statement to be in tenancy agreement

Aware Not aware Not sure

107
2021 127
Renters 2022 8% ¥
o
7
Aware Not aware Not sure
2020 ™
%
Landlords 2022 [ ez A 47 v
2024 o
2025 57

Significantly higher than last survey A

Source: Q42. / Q38. Before today, were you aware that since July 2019 any new, renewed, or revised fenancy agreements must Significantly lower than last survey W

now have a signed statement that the landlord intends to comply or already complies with the Healthy Homes Standards?
Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400) and all landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753).
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As a result, gains to the inclusion of these statements is also slowing for renters.

However, landlords say that they are increasingly including these in their tenancy agreements, which may suggest
that some renters have these statements but aren’t aware, reflected in the quarter of renters who aren’t sure.

Inclusion of intention to comply statement in their tenancy agreement(s)
Not relevant

Yes No Tenancy Agreement signed before July 2019 Not sure
2020 19% 39% 25%
2021 16% 28%V 27%
Renters 2022 13% v 21% vV 28%
2024 1% 18% 22% v
2025 13% 1% 25%
Not relevant
Yes No Tenancy Agreement signed before July 2019 Not sure
2020 5% 43%
2021 3%V 27%N
Landlords
(% of landlords’ 2022 3% 19%V
properties)
2024 4% 13%V
2025 3% 10% VvV

Source: Q43. Has your landlord (or property manager) provided a signed statement that the landlord intends to comply or currently complies with the Healthy Homes Standards?

Q39. For how many of your rental properties, have you provided your fenants with a signed statement that you infend to comply or already comply with the Healthy Homes Standards? - .

Base: Renfers with a fenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344, 2024 n=1,350, 2025 n=1,207) and landlords’ properties with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,849, 2021 Slgmf](.:onﬂy higher than last survey A
n=1,897, 2022 n=1,931, 2024 n=1,765, 2025 n=1,314). Significantly lower than last survey
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Similarly, awareness around current compliance statements is also slowing.

As with intention to supply statements, awareness of the need for current compliance statements has plateaued
this year. This means over half of renters remain who are not aware.

Awareness of requirement for current compliance statement to be in tenancy agreement

Aware Not aware Not sure
2020 78% 7%
2021 58%V 1%
Renters 2022 53% v 1%
2024 48% V 1M1%
2025 47% 12%
Aware Not aware Not sure
2020 44% 1[0)74
2021 24%NV 10%
Landlords 2022 17%V 7%
2024 16% 7%
2025 16% 7%
Source: Q44. / Q40. Before today, were you aware that from 15t December 2020 any new, renewed, or revised tenancy agreements must include a statement of the property’s current
level of compliance with the Healthy Homes Standards and information about the level of insulation in the property? Significantly higher than last survey A
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400) and all landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753). Significantly lower than last survey W
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As a result, inclusion of these statements in tenancy agreements is also slowing.

This is the case for both renters and landlords, but there is a gap between the two groups, suggesting again that

some renters may have this information but don’'t realise it.

Inclusion of detailed information* onfurrent compliance statement in tenancy agreement(s)

2020
2021
2022
2024

Renters

2025

2020

Landlords 2021
(% of landlords 2022

properties)
2024

2025

All of this More than half of Less than half of None of this
information this information this information information Not sure

Sl 2% 2% AR 8%
S 2%a 3% 7%

S MRa 2% 5%

S s % 5%

All of this More than half of Less than half of None of this
information this information this information information Not sure

DA 2wy en WA ey
A\
D 7

v

2%

Source: Q45. / Q41. Having read the information requirements on the last screen, how much of this information would you say your tenancy agreement includes...

Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344, 2024 n=1,350, 2025 n=1,207) and all landlords’ properties with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,849,
2021 n=1,897,2022 n=1,931, 2024 n=1,765, 2025 n=1,314). *The information shown was a list of twelve items of the type of information that is required in the statement of compliance.

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey
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More renters this year have asked for their tenancy to be reassigned.
This is similar to the share of landlords who have been asked, and just 1% of renters were declined.

Whether renters have asked their landlord to reassign a tenancy to someone else Whether landlords have been asked to reassign a tenancy to someone else

v

5% 6% 4% 5% Don't know 3% 4% A 4%
No, | wasn’t asked to
assign the tenancy
to someone else
Yes, and the request
was accepted

1% 0.3% 1% 1% Yes, but the request 2% 1% 1%

was declined

2021 2022 2024 2025 2021 2022 2024 2025

Don’t know

No, | didn’'t ask for
the tenancy to be
assigned to
someone else

Yes, | did ask and
the request was

accepted

Yes, | did ask
but the request
was declined

Reasons for request being declined: Reasons for declining the request:
“They said that in order to change the tenancy name, they would “I like to select the best tenants for my property myself.”

have to reset the bond and starf the process again.” “Not good references and lack of income.”
“Wanted confrol of tenants.” “Not happy with new option.”

Source: Q46. Have you asked your landlord (or property manager) to allow your fenancy to be assigned to someone else? Q47. What were the reasons given for declining your request?
Q51. Have (any of) your tenants asked you (or your property manager) fo assign a tenancy to someone else?2 Q52. What were your reasons for declining the request? Significantly higher than last survey A
Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344, 2024 n=1,351, 2025 n=1,207), all landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753). Significantly lower than last survey W
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Similar to last year, three in ten renters requested fibre broadband to be installed.
This is similar for landlords, and a very small group had their request denied.

Whether renters have asked landlords to allow installation of fibre broadband Whether landlords have been asked by renters to allow installation of fibre broadband
Don’t know 4% 3% 6% 5%, Don’t know 2% 3% 5% 5%
No, | didn’t ask my No, | haven’t been
landlord to allow fibre asked to allow fibre
broadband fo be broadband to be
installed installed
Yes, | did ask and the A Yes, and the request A
request was accepted 30% 30% was accepted 32% 35%
21% 19% 20% 21%
Yes, | did ask but the Yes, but the request
request was declined I— 27 17 1% 1% was declined 1% = 03% ——— 0.4% 1%
2021 2022 2024 2025 2021 2022 2024 2025

Reasons for declining the request:

Reasons for request being declined: “It's much easier for them to use our broadband, than to drill holes everywhere. It works well,

“The landlord asked me to install it myself. Felt it was my own personal use item.”
“He did not want the local council notified.”
The landlord (or property manager) said that | was to pay the cost of installing it.”

fenants are happy.”
“Installation issues.”
“The rental is in an apartment block so an alternative was provided”

Source: Q48. Since mid-February this year, have you asked your landlord (or property manager) to allow fibre broadband to be installed at your rental property2 Q49. What were the reasons why your request was declined?
Q53. Since mid-February this year, have (any of) your tenants asked you (or property manager) to allow fibre broadband to be installed at your rental property(s)2
Q54. What were your reasons for declining the request?

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400), all landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753).

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey
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Landlords are increasingly using fixed term tenancy agreements.

Almost half of landlords have started a fixed term tenancy since early 2021 which has seen a marked increase in
the last year, reflected in a decline in periodic tenancies.

Type of rental agreement have had since mid-February 2021

Fixed term tenancy

Renters How periodic tenancy started:*
2021 7 [ 0
2022 27;‘: 36/0 started as a periodic tenancy

. N oo~ L 20% rolled overfrom afixed term fenancy
W 2025 55% ~

A periodic tenancy

~
Landlords 62&7 41% started as a periodic tenancy
(]
2021 .
2022 567%v “~
W 2024
W 2025 7%
9%
9%
Don’t know
5%
6%
7%
7%
Source: Q50/Q55. What type of tenancy agreement(s) do you have? o )
Base: Renters with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344, 2024 n=1,350, 2025 n=1,207) and all landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753). Slgnlflc;onfly higher than last survey A
Note: Landlords can select multiple responses, meaning the total may not add to 100%. *This was asked for the first ime in 2022. Significantly lower than last survey W
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A quarter of landlords say they have issued a notice to terminate a periodic tenancy.

On the other hand, slightly fewer renters say they have received a notice to terminate, although this is consistent
with previous years.

Whether renters have received a notice to terminate a periodic tenancy Whether landlords have issued a notice to terminate a periodic tenancy
v
1% 1% 2% 0.2%

Don’t know Don’t know

No, | have notissued a
notice to terminate a
tenancy

No, | have not received a
notice to terminate my
tenancy

Yes, | have issued a

Yes, | have received a notice to terminate a 25% 25% 23%
notice to terminate my 16% tenancy °
tenancy

2022 2024 2025 2022 2024 2025

Source: Q56. Have you issued a notice to terminate a fenancy, or terminated a tenancy (for any reason)?2
Base: Landlords with tenants on a periodic fenancy agreement (2021 n=621, 2022 n=640, 2024 n=613, 2025 n=421).

Source: Q51. Have you received a nofice fo terminate your tenancy (or a previous fenancy)? Note: This question was added in 2021. However, the question was changed to include landlords who have
Base: Renters on a periodic fenancy agreement (2021 n=770, 2022 n=782, 2024 n=775, 2025 n=682). terminated a tenancy (not just those who have issued a nofice) in 2022.

Note: This question was added in 2021. However, the question was changed to include “or a previous As this is not comparable, results are only shown here from 2022 on. Significantly higher than last survey A
tenancy” in 2022. As this is not comparable, results are only shown here from 2022 on. Significantly lower than last survey W
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Terminated tenancies were often ended due to changes in landlords’ circumstances.

Some landlords also say they ended tenancies because of issues with tenants, however renters do not give this as
a reason for termination, suggesting it is a motive for landlords, but tenants are not aware of this.

Reasons renters were given for the termination of their tenancy

29%
60%
The landlord wants to sell the property 51%
L e
AN%
Landlord (or their family or agent) 37%
will move into the property 427
L e
8%
Landlord intends to 7%
renovate or demolish property -137‘;7
18%
0%
Property to be converted 1%
Renters to a commercial use 7

2021 . 7%

2022 5%
2024 1%
Il 2025 No reason was given 3%
L 3%

Source: Q52. What were the reasons given for terminating your tenancy?

Base: Renters who received a notice to terminate their tenancy since mid-February 2021 (2021 n=26, 2022
n=131,2024 n=117,2025n=103). Note: Prior to 2022, tenants were given the option “Police charge for
assaulting the landlord (or their family or agent. Only showing responses with 2% or higher. Multiple responses
can be selected, so totals will not add to 100%.

Reasons landlords gave for terminating a tenancy

You (or your family or agent) 18%
will move into the property L mm  25%

59%
You wanted to sell the property 31%

You got a Tenancy Tribunal order 33%
to terminate your tenancy pmn 22%

You intend to renovate or 6%
demolish the property bim “17%

Non-payment of rent 1%

Property is going fo be | 2%
converted to commercial use J 9%

Damage to propert 7%
Landlords g property .
2021
. 3%
2022 Behaviour of the tenants .157‘37
2024 5
W 2025 10%

Some other reason 4%
N 7%

o

Source: Q57.What were your reasons for terminating the tenancy (or tenancies)¢  Base: Landlords who
terminated a tenancy/tenancies since mid-Feb '21 (2021 n=41, 2022 n=157, 2024 n=151, 2025 n=95).
Note: Prior to 2022, landlords were given the option “Police charge for assaulting you (or your family

or agent)”. In 2022 this changed to “You issued a Tenancy Tribunal

order to terminate your tenancy”. Only showing responses with 2% or
higher. Multiple responses can be selected, so totals willnot add to 100%

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey W
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Rent arrears continue to be the main reason for Tribunal orders to end tenancies.
This is similar to previous years.

Grounds for a tenancy tribunal order to terminate their tenancy

92%
94%
95%

Rent arrears

Causing or threatening to 467

cause substantial damage

Landlords 487

I 2022 o _ 40%
Anti-social behaviour 39%

B 2024

M 2025

Ofther

Don't know | 3%

Treat these results with caution due to smaller sample sizes

Source: Q57a. Under what grounds did the Tenancy Tribunal terminate your fenancy?2

Base: Landlords who terminated a tenancy (2022 n=52, 2024 n=33, 2025 n=21). o .

Note: This question was added in 2022, so no data prior to this is available. Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100% Significantly higher than last survey A
This question was also asked of renters (Q52a), however no renter said they were issued with a Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate. Significantly lower than last survey W
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It remains rare to issue or receive anti-social behaviour notices.
While this is still very uncommon, there has been an increase in the last year from one to two percent of renters

saying they were evicted as a result.

Whether renters have received one or more anti-social behaviour notices

2%

1% 1%

3%

Don’'t know

No

Yes, but | was

not evicted
4%
Yes, .Gnd I 1% 1% 1% 1% of renters have
was evicted 1% 1% 1% °r beenissued
as a result 2% with one or
2021 2022 2024 2025 more anti-social
behaviour
notices

Source: Q53. Have you received one or more anti-social behaviour notices?2

Base: Renfers with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344, 2024 n=1,350, 2025 n=1,207).
Note: In 2022, the question text was changed from “three Notices fo Remedy for anti-social behaviour” to
*one or more Anti-Social behaviour notices”.

Whether landlord issued one or more anti-social behaviour notices

5%
of Iondlords
3% have issued

one or more
I
2% anti-social

2021 2022 2024 2025 Selons

notices

Don’t know 3%

No

Yes, but the
tenant was
not evicted

Yes, and the tenant
was evicted
as a result

Source: Q58. Have you issued any of your tenants with one or more anti-

social behaviour notices?

Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022, n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753).

Note: In 2022, the question wording was changed from “three Nofices o~ Significantly higher than last survey A
Remedy" to “one or more Anti-social behavioural notices™. Significantly lower than last survey W
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Most renters have not got behind on rent more than three times.
However, landlords say one in five renters have got behind on rent. As in previous years, renters report this

happening less often than landlords.

Whether renter got behind on rent 3 times within a 90-day period

1% 1% 1% 1%
Don’t know

No

Yes, but | didn’t receive
one or more Notices to
Remedy rent arrears

6%
of renters

} got behind
1%)  onrent3

Yes, and | was evicted };: };: 1%

as a result 1% 1% 1%

fimesin a 90-
2021 2022 2024 2025

day period

Source: Q54a. Have you got behind on rent three times within a 90 day period?
Q54b. Have you received one or more Noticed to Remedy rent arrears?
Base: Renfers with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344, 2024 n=1,351, 2025 n=1,207).

Note: In 2022, the question wording was changed from “three Nofices fo Remedy” to “one or more Notfices
fo Remedy rent arrears.”

Whether tenant got behind on rent 3 times within a 90-day period

Don’t know 2% 3% 2% 2%

No

Yes, but | didn't issue
one or more Notices to
Remedy rent arrears

20%
of landlords
1% 17| say tenant
8% 8% 7% got behind
t3
Yes, and the tenant e fimes in a 90-
was evicted as a result ° day period
2021 2022 2024 2025

Source: Q5%a. Have you had a tenant who had got behind in their rent three times within a 90 day period?
Q59b. Have you issued any of your tenants one or more Notices to Remedy rent arrears?e

Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022, n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753).

Note: In 2022, the question wording was changed from “three Notices to  Significantly higher than last survey A
Remedy" to “one or more Notices to Remedy rent arrears.” Significantly lower than last survey W
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The prevalence of meth testing is starting to slow down.

Currently about a fifth of landlords’ properties have been tested at some point since 2019 which is the same as last
year.

Whether rental properties have been tested for methamphetamine since 2019 (% of landlords’ properties)

Yes, property has
been tested since the
end of August 2019

No, property has not been
tested since September 2019

Not sure 1% 1M1%
Source: Q3. How many of your rental properties have you tested for methamphetamine (either before or during your current tenancy) since September 20192 Signific;ontly higher than last survey A
Base: All properties (2021 n=2,064; 2022, n= 2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398).  Note: Asked for the first time in 2021, so no data is available prior to this. Significantly lower than last survey W
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Almost half of landlords increased their rent in the last year.

This continues to increase, with more landlords raising rent each year. Slightly fewer renters say they had their rent
increased, suggesting some landlords may have increased rent on new tenancies, not just existing ones.

How many times rent has increased in the last 12 months How many properties landlords have increased the rent for in the last 12 months

Don’t know 3% b 1% 2%

4% 3%
Don’'t know =

No, | have not
increased the rent
of a tenancy

No, the rent has
not increased

1A46%

of landlords

Yes, | have increased

() have increased
1 42 /0 rent for the same A ont o least
tenancy once* 26% once in the last
Yes, rent has of renters have 23% 12 th
; KV | had at least months
increased once 34% aa ar leastone . A ‘
rent increase in Yes, | have increased A A gg? in gggg
v o last 12 months rent for the same tenancy YA 5% 7% J o
. es, rent has A 45%in 2024 more than once
increased more /A ; _ ) A 40%in 2022 2021 2022 2024 2025
than once 36% in 2021
2021 2022 2024 2025
Source: Q40. For any of your rental properties, have you increased the rent of the same tenancy in the last 12 months?
Base: All properties, (2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398).
Note: *Prior fo 2022, the question asked whetherrent was increased more o )
Source: Q55. In the last 12 months, how many times has your rent increased? than once in the last 12 months. In 2022, this was changed to also give the Significantly higher than last survey A
Base: All renfers (2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400). option to say it was increased just once. Significantly lower than last survey W
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Renters are increasingly being charged letting fees after this was disallowed.

This was disallowed after December 2018, but a fifth of renters say they were charged a fee after this date.
Inclusion of the rental price in ads remains fairly stable, with about three in five renters saying this was in the ad.

When renters’ tenancy started Whether renters were charged a letting fee
Yes, | was charged a letting fee No, | wasn’t Don’t know
v 2021 67% 17%
v 24%
33%  32% ° 2022 N73% V13%
42%
2024 69% 14%
. 2025 67% 12%
Between 12 Dec 20218 Whether renters were notified of the rental price
and 11 Feb 2021 Yes, the price No, it Doesn’t apply Don't
was in the ad wasn’'t  (There was no ad) recall
2021 5% 29% 15%
After 11 Feb 2021 2022 8% V 20% 13%
Don’t know 4% 3% 4% e 2024 6% 17% 13%
2021 2022 2024 2025 2025 8% 19% 14%

Source: Q56a. When did your tenancy starte Q5éb. Were you charged a letting fee for your current tenancy? Q56c. Was the rental price included in the advertisement or offer for your o )
current rental property2 Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400), renters whose tenancy started after 12 December 2018 (2021 n=845; 2022, n=998, 2024 Significantly higher than last survey A
n=1,027, 2025 n=987), renters whose tenancy started after 11 February 2021 (2021 n=238; 2022 n=546, 2024 n=745, 2025 n=780). Significantly lower than last survey W
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However, fewer landlords say they have not charged a letting fee after December ’18.

This may suggest a gap in understanding between renters and landlords around what constitutes a letting fee.
Also, landlords continue to increasingly say they include rental prices in advertising.

Whether landlord charged a letting fee for tenancy after 12 December 2018 Whether landlord included rental price in advertisement for tenancies after
11 February 2021

Yes, the rental
price was
included in the
advertisement
2%
No, the rental
price was not
included in the
advertisement

No, | didn't
charge a letting
fee

Doesn’t apply -

haven't

advertised since

19% February 2021
Yes, | charged a
letting fee

8% 3% 15%
Not sure 2 Not sure
2021 2022 2024 2025 2021 2022 2024 2025

Source: Qé1. Have you or your property manager charged a letting fee for any of your tenancies that started after December 20182 Qé2. Did you include a specific rental price in the
advertisement for all of your tenancies that started after mid-February 20212
Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753).

Significantly higher than last survey A
Significantly lower than last survey
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Renters’ knowledge that they can make minor changes to a rental remains stable.

Over time, renters who are aware are getting their information less from the media and more from the
tenancy.govt.nz website or word of mouth, including via their property manager or landlord.

Renters’ awareness of new rule allowing them to make minor changes to their rental

Yes, I'm aware

> o/
527
of renters are
aware of the

new rule
Yes, I'm 50% in 2024
vaguely aware 53% in 2022
55% in 2021

No, I'm not
aware

Don’t know 4% £
2021 2022 2024 2025

Word of mouth (flatmates,
friends, work colleagues,
family)

TV / radio / news / social
media

From my property manager
or landlord

tenancy.govt.nz website

Another welbsite or online
source

Don't know

How renters became aware of the new rule*

47%
457

29%

13%
11%

8% A

—

17%
17%

27% A

257 A

1%
13%

Source: Q59. Last year, new rules were infroduced allowing tenants to ask to make changes to the rental property. Landlords cannot decline the request if the change is minor. Before today, were

you aware of these new rules about making minor changes to your rental property2 Q60. How did you become aware of the new rules about making minor changes to your rental property?

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400) and renters who are aware of the new rules about making minor changes to rental properties

(2021 n=878, 2022 n=842, 2024 n=801, 2025 n=734).  *Multiple responses can be selected, so totals willnot add to 100%. Responses mentioned by less than 2% are not shown.

Renters
2021
2022

W 2024

W 2025

Significantly higher than last survey A

Significantly lower than last survey W
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Renters’ engagement
with landlords
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About a third of renters discussed Healthy Homes with their landlord recently.

This is similar to the last two years, suggesting the July 2025 deadline for compliance has not prompted more
conversations. Renters also say conversations tend to be mostly initiated by themselves rather than landlords.

Whether discussed healthy homes with landlord/property manager in last 6 months Who initiated this discussion*
d;iz's!;’:; You approached your
healthy homes landlord or property manager
in last 6 months
Your landlord or property
manager approached you
No, | haven't VAN It was part of discussions for a
discussed 62% 66% new or renewed tenancy
healthy homes agreement
in last 6 months
Renters
2021
Don’t know 2022
W 2024
Don’t know 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% W 2025

2020 2021 2022 2024 2025

Source: Q33. The last lot of questions were about the standards the law requires rental properties to meet...In the last six months, have you discussed any of these things with

your landlord or property managere Q34. Did the discussion come about because... R .

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400), renters who have discussed healthy homes with their landlord/property manager Slgmflc;onﬂy higher than last survey A
(2020 N=548, 2021 N=623; 2022 N=491, 2024 n=447, 2025 n=470).  *Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100%. Significantly lower than last survey W
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Two thirds of renters say they would speak up about a non-compliant property.

This includes a third who say they are extremely likely to speak up. This is similar to levels seen in 2021 following a dip
in willingness to speak up in 2022.

Likelihood of approaching landlord/property manager if rental is not compliant with healthy homes Extremely unlikely

Extremely Very Very Don’t
likely likely Likely Unlikely unlikely know

2020 4% 3% | 4%

2021 3% 3% | 5%

2022

2024 3% 3% [ 5%

2025 3% 2% 5%

Source: Q35. If you were aware that your landlord was not complying with what the law says about rental property standards, how likely or unlikely would you (or someone you live with) Signif Hy hiaher than last A
be to approach your landlord (or property manager) to talk to them about the situation? 'Sgn' .|f<.:on ?I/ Ilg erthon IOST survey
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400). ignificantly lower than last survey W
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Why renters wouldn't approach landlord/property manager

Don't want it fo negatively affect our tenancy 1% 7%
We are happy as is/Landlords :3% 17% A
of renters are less likely* to are good o vs/eneap ren i
O qpprOOCh their andlord/ Don't want ’lro affect relationship with 4%,
andlord/cause problems 'gg;
() property manager about o
- H Don’t think anything will change w
a non-compliant property. o
5%
. ) 6%
(39% N 2024) Rentals are hard to find/get '3%5‘%%
i
Depends on the issue/how serious o
. . . 4%
As In prev!ous ye_ors' repercgsmons from Landlord is hard to contact/unapproachable 3%v6%
landlords is the biggest barrier to 7% 2020
. 5%
speaking up. Anxious about it/think it will be awkward " 6%
8" 2021
, , 557 m 2022
Can’'t be bothered/we shouldn't have to ﬂ%
°5% m 2024
13%
1 m 2025
20%
7
Don't know/no reason 0
;% Significantly higher than last survey A

Significantly lower than last survey

o .
Renters who are not extremely/very likely. Source: Q36. Why would you not be more likely to talk to your landlord (or property manager) about this?

Base: Renters who would not be more likely to speak to their landlord (2020 n=641, 2021 n=657, 2022 n=677, 2024 n=643, 2025 n=505).
Multiple responses can be selected, so totals will not add to 100% . Responses mentioned by less than 2% are not shown.
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About one in five renters and two in five landlords have visited tenancy.govt.nz.

This has increased for landlords after a dip in 2024, which may be due to the upcoming deadline for compliance.
As in previous years, most of those who visited the website say they found the information they were looking for.

Whether renters and landlords have visited tenancy.govt.nz in the last 12 months

Renters Yes, I've visited and Yes, I've visited but e . ,
found whatIwas  did not find what | No. I haen visited fhe websile D L Cll
looking for was looking for know Visited
2o [ 76% 7 IR
2022 78% 3% 19%
2024 77% 3% 20%
2025 w 76% 3% 22%
Landlords Yes, I've visited and Yes, I've visited but did L . !
found what | was not find what | was No, | haven't visited the website Don't !\l.eﬂ
looking for looking for in the last 12 months know Visited
2021 48% 2 50%

v a1z
8%
2 43%

Source: Q57 / Qé4. Have you visited the tenancy.govt.nz website in the last 12 months or information on residential tenancy or Health Homes Standards? Sigﬂific;onfly higher than last survey A
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400) and all landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753). Significantly lower than last survey W
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Renters are increasingly willing to go to mediation or the Tribunal if needed.
Just over half of renters are now willing to do either.

Likelihood of renters applying for tenancy mediation and/or the Tenancy Tribunal if a significant tenancy issue or Healthy Homes Standards issue arose

Tenancy mediation Tenancy Tribunal hearing
Nett Likely MN% 44% 48% A 52% 42% 42% 47% A 52%
Extremely likely
Very likely
21% 23% 20% 20%
24% A iz 22% A25%

Not that likely

Not at all likely

19% 19%

o v v
Nett U nllkely 42% 42% 40% 31% 42% 44% 40% 31%
2021 2022 2024 2025 2021 2022 2024 2025
Source: Q58i. Next we'd like you to imagine that you have a significant tenancy issue or issue about healthy homes standards. Imagine you have discussed this with your o .
landlord directly, but the issue remains unresolved affer three months. How likely are you to apply for Tenancy mediation AND/OR the Tenancy Tribunal for a hearing? You Slgﬂlflc;onfly higher than last survey A
can apply for neither, just one or both.  Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600, 2025 n=1,400). Significantly lower than last survey W
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Willingness to go to mediation or the Tribunal remains similar for landlords.

However, while the total who are open to going to the Tribunal remains the same, the strength of willingness
among those who are willing has grown in the last year (i.e. from quite likely to very likely)

Likelihood of landlords applying for tenancy mediation and/or the Tenancy Tribunal if a significant tenancy issue or Healthy Homes Standards issue arose

Tenancy Mediation Tenancy Tribunal Hearing
Nett Likely 48% 57% 60% 61% Nett Likely 53% é5% 67% 67%
Extremely likely . . Exiremely likely
Very likely
Very likely
23% .

23%

25%

22%, 21%

: 22% 23% N
Not that Ilkely Not that Ilkely ° 1 9%

. 16%
Not at all likely Not at all likely
1M1%
Not sure
. °
Nett Unlikely 31% 29% 27% 24% Neit Unlikely 28% 23% 22% 19%
v
2021 2022 2024 2025 2021 2022 2024 2025
Source: Qé5. Next, we'd like you to imagine that you have a significant tenancy issue that you've discussed with your tenants, but the issue remains unresolved after Signif Hy hiaher than last A
three-months. How likely are you to apply for Tenancy mediation AND/OR the Tenancy Tribunal for a hearing? You could apply for neither, just one of them, or both. 'ng ‘|fc.:on ﬁ/ Ilg er Thcm IOST survey
Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753). ignificantly lower than last survey W
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The majority of landlords say they have charged and lodged a bond.

The majority are also aware of regulations around lodging bonds. However, while most landlords say they
understand the regulations, there is also an increasing uncertainty around whether bonds were lodged or not.

Whether landlord charged and lodged a bond (% of properties) Awareness that bonds must be lodged with tenancy services (% of landlords)

I charged and
lodged a bond

Yes, | was aware
bond, but did not
No, | didn't 7 7o Aé%
charge a bond No, | was not aware 7% 7% 6%
Not sure 4% 3% ° 2% Not sure 5% 5% 7%

| charged a
lodge it

Source: Q33a. How many of your rental properties have you lodged a bond for? Q33b. Did you know that if you charge a bond, you have o )
to lodge the bond with Tenancy Services within 23 days?  Base: All properties (2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936, 2025 n=1,398) and all landlords (2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000, 2025 n=753). SlgnlfIC}On”Y higher than last survey A
Note: These questions were asked for the first time in 2022. Significantly lower than last survey W
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Sample profile — Renters

Age

18-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40 - 44
45- 49
50 - 54

e 18%
[ 14%
. 11%
. 10%
. 10%
. 8%
N 6%
55-59 W 7%
60-64 W 5%

65+ I 1%

Household income

Under $30,000 I 8%
$30 - $50,000 B 9%
$50 - $70,000 B 14%
$70-$100,000 N 26%
$100- $150,000 N 26%
Over $150,000 N 17%

Long-term disability

14% 86%

1%
mYes mNo mDon't know

Gender
<1%
H Another
gender
55%
= Female
= Male 45%

Household size

1 13%
N 16%
I 27%
N 16%
5 IN15%
o 12%

N

N

6 or more

Long-term health issue

16% 83%

1%
mYes mNo mDon't know

Q1. Q2. Q3. Q4.,.Q5..Q6. Q7. Q10. Q11. Qb1. Q2. Q3.
All renters, n=1,400

Source:
Base:

Ethnicity*
NZ European
Maori
Pacific

Asian

Other

Property management

Landlord(s)
themselves

Property
manager

Someone else

Don't know

Current health status

4%

m Poor = Fair

*Note: multiple answers can be selected, so fotals may not add to 100%

Region
Northland Auckland
2% 32%
Bay of Plent
Waikato 9%y y
12%
Taranaki Gisborne
1% <1%
Manawati-Whanganui
5% Hawke's Bay
Tasman 3%
1% Wellington
Nelson 10%
= Marlborough
West Coast 1%
1%
Canterbury
13%

Otago

6%
Southland
2%

33% 17%
Good = Very good u Excellent

Time in property

Under 3
months

4 - 6 months

7 months - 1
year

1-2years 21%

2 -5years 31%

5+ years 24%

0.2% can’'t remember
Household composition
Single person

Couple (no
children)

Other family
household

Unrelated
tenants

Single parent
with children

Two parents
with children 32%
Multiple family

household

1% prefer not to say
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Sample profile — Landlords

| 2%

If rental income is main
source of income

14
2 - 23% mYes %
3 N 8%
ENo
“ 137 84%
51010 I 4% Don't
know

11 or more | 1%

Property management*
Me, my partner, or
family member - 58%

A property
management/ real - 45%

estate company

Tenure of current tenancy**
Less than 3 . 8%
(o]

months

4-6 months . 7%
7 months to 1 - 12%
o

year An individual I 5%
Over 1 year, up property manager ©
to 2 years - 20% Someone else |

have an informal ‘ 1%
arrangement with

Over 2 years, up
to 5 years - 26%
Oversyears [ 26%

Someone else ‘ 1%

Ethnicity*
75%
18%
6% A 5%
. 2% | e —

NZ European  Maori Pacific Asian Other
Source: QI, Q2 Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Qé6, Q67.  Base: All landlords, n=753.

Why landlord is no longer considering

renting* ***

Free up money for other
reasons

Higher compliance costs
have made it difficult to
keep

Free up money as my
financial situation is less
certain

Hard to find good tenants

Lifestyle preferences

Changes fo property tax
rules

Housing market offers
good opportunities for
selling

Costs e.g.
Rates/insurance/repairs

Because of legislation
changes

Some other reason
(please tell us)

*Note: multiple answers can be selected, so fotals may not add to 100% **Based on all properties, n=1,398

Location of properties* **

Northland Auckland
6% 39%
Bay of Plent
Waikato 10;, Y
13%
Taranaki
Gisborne
L 1%
Manawatu-Whanganvui :
6% Hawke's Bay
Tasman 8%
1% Wellington
Nelson 15%
3% Marlborough
West Coast 1%
1%
Canterbury
14%
Otago
4%
Southland
1%
Plans for rental property in next 12 months*
%
19
- 8% —% e e “t
Plan to keep as Plan to keep as Seriously Seriously Seriously Not sure
arental rental, but considering considering considering
rebuild/ selling turning info  living in one of

renovate bach/ AirBnb  the properties

**Based on those who are no longer considering renting (n=158) & only showing results mentioned by 1% or more
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